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awgy | T A ﬂ}ir pollllt10|1(_/:g]ag,7 }dﬁst gﬁt ;llo%ﬁ;jj))
=8 Grand & A 1= 2% 3 = 4 & G &
Total Total Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 Class 5
2000 584 149 1 5 3 35 100
2001 625 145 1 3 9 34 98
2002 476 149 1 2 11 36 99
2003 558 135 1 2 11 36 85
2004 537 147 1 8 12 66 60
2005 530 144 1 8 12 69 55
= 9 A 271 93 = 4 7 44 39
AL A 58 19 = = 1 13 5
4 & d il 1 = = = - 1
AL 94 24 = 3 1 10 10
£ dd 26 6 = 1 1 1 3
= 86 28 — o — 12 16
2 % 23 12 = = 2 6 4
&4 § i 2 = = 1 1 =
A ER 10 1 = = 1 1 =
= A 259 51 1 4 5 25 16
T M E 38 7 = = 1 5 1
aTE 12 ) — = = 5 =
TAEE 24 3 - — = 2 1
38T 28 9 &= 1 1 7 -
g &5 69 9 1 2 1 1 4
9 %F 38 18 = 1 2 5 10
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Environmental Pollutant Emitting Facilities

Unit : number(place)

o ? : Watezr D;lillut'on(‘\r\faste%i\.fatérl)ﬂ] —T_: . :5;4(1 EquiAa;eon
S| 63 ] B3 [ 3F | 4E | X | I | ¥om
286 - 270 149 2000
304 = 29 176 2001
303 = 289 24 2002
249 —~ 239 174 2003
240 = 230 150 2004
235 == 226 151 2005
102 — 101 76 |Eup Myeon Total
27 — 27 12 Sacheon-eup
5 = 5 1 Jeongdong-myeon
2 - 21 9 Sanam-myeon
13 - 13 7 [Yonghveon-myeon
20 = 19 38 Chukdong-myeon
¥ — 7 4 Gonyang-myeon
2 s 2 3 Conmyeong-myeon
7 - 7 2 Seopo-myeon
133 - 125 75 Dong Total
10 = 10 21 Dongseo-dong
7 e 7 = Seongu-dong
15 — 14 6 |Dongseogeumrdong
18 — 18 1 Beollyong-dong
40 = 36 20 Hyangchon-dong
43 — 40 27 Namyang-dong

Source © Enviromental Protection Division
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Inspection and Administrative Measures for Environmental Pollutant Emitting Facilities

g4 s d Unit * number(place), case
oy ow | Es|vaga gueal B 8 A W Wl ¢ Administative actions taken | 31 12
SR Number of Nuvherof | \umber |7 32| A3 | 2944 | o33 sl | A4wE | 7) B (3D
Eali M & Do TS | TR onmes as | t | RO v RS | ot |
2000 375 59 41 10 19 19 - 1 d = (]13)
2001 390 595 3 2 16 . S g - (14] ;
2002 52 548 24 79 e 4 (g] )
2003 322 540 34 3 2 B e > 9 (é)
2004 383 416 21 49 6 - - - 9 (% )
2005 305 326 18 2 1 3 - - - (g}
E_S:Jnal;ny?én Total 153 167 8 - 5 2 — — - — (1}
e S T T
J?ong%dongmyeun 7 e = = @ S - L
élnaﬁ—rr?em 25 26 1 - - I - B
:’%ngi‘%eoi‘j- myeon 16 19 2 = 2 — — — . _ _
c%hukinfmyeon 50 53 4 = 3 T
;‘:;nyz{ggvmn 15 16 1 - - — = - — _ (} |
Ggunlﬁeo?g-myeon 3 3 - - - — - — = - _
Sy i 7 = = =5 = = B m = =
[%ng Tjgltal 152 159 10 2 6 1 - - = _ (})
e B R T T T
i s 5 - - oo
[%:;sigim—dmg 15 B - - - = = =~ -
Eon;%nﬁmng 21 W = = - - = . -
Zes | w ®m 2 1 - 1 - - - - -
J‘T:msfngimg 43 48 5 1 - JE - (1 :

AR FHRE Source : Enviromental Protection Division
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Health and Environmental Inspection

£ 409

L I Unit : case
g . A LS 1 W OF Health fields
PO B Tanaa [wuwan | azea | qges | waees
Year Total Sub-total Epidemiotogy r\'ﬂcrqbiologv Drug Food Livestock
research test analysis analysis product analysis

2000 837 212 20 17 04 111 —
2001 1,176 283 — 18 27 238 —
2002 381 313 . 22 26 265 ==
2003 1,422 417 — 212 44 148 13
2004 1,190 234 s 48 35 151
2005 839 209 = 27 42 140

o . 3k 7 = ok Environment fields

T A A Eﬁ‘}_’é FEA Eﬁ_?llir? \(f?té_‘k‘_iﬂ P-}FEGT‘@/\} ¥ 7] 8 5 A 31?’\:0*_3:*}

y t] A t t at ko

vear sub-total nr\ggte)g?;‘an prflzrse%:tlicyn p;:grc\!gg(;ny Gaanafy;:ig o | waste analysis inves?{slgr:tzion
2000 675 119 193 227 95 41 =
2001 893 90 263 374 133 33 -
2002 568 52 78 250 105 83 =
2003 1,005 109 40 613 149 94 =
2004 956 85 48 632 94 97 —
2005 630 56 19 327 85 143 =

A% BARAUTE

Source : Health and Enviroment Research Institute
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BTN | AETAB) [pre M a0 R EAs| T
Adminstrative area | Waste—collected area ngl{ﬁ‘ign (&) (D) (D/C) Al UH | & 74-
< El hratio in Am(}unl "
= vast t
L R 9| & F t~ceoll\<\eca:;3§ disctliarge ufn:iszLljsr.]te Disposal . . .
Area Pop. Area Pop. area | d waste | disposal | ratio | Total |Landfill \incineration
2000 396.61 119,543 308.07 110,844  92.7 94.0 94.0 100 3706 349 48.6
2001 396.83 119,555 308.07 114,315 956 96.0 96.0 100 519.0 336 815
2002 396.98 117,427 308.07 112,187 955 98.0 98.0 100 6409 36.9 32.7
2003 396.99 115060 309.37 110,167 958 1050 105.0 100 6266 46.0 36.0
2004 396.97 112,670 309.37 107,777  95.6 95.0 95.0 100 570.2 55.7 36.8
2005 396.97 111,293 30936 106,400 935 935 950 100 5387 275 329
= A AH g By type of waste disposal
7] 7] = Wastes
» a4 9 7 & A A A 7 E
I Construction wastes Specified wastes
ahAy k| o 2 zb (A2 | 2| ) H | & D | ALE F9E| 7] B
Generation| Landfill [Incineration |Recycling |Recycling | Generation| Landfill |Incineration| Recycling | Recyeling | Others
2000 1955 1.6 6.6 187.3 — - = = = - =
2001 344.1 1.9 1.9 340.3 # = = = = -
2002 468.2 — 2.7 4655 = = - - - = =
2003 4320 — 25 429.5 s = — == = = =
2004 3910 18.0 3.0 3700 — = = = = = —
2005 3970 180 30 3760

g #AREIH



Waste Collection and Disposal

Unit @ kif, person, ton, each, %

3} g By type of waste disposal
) 7 g Wastes
AEE | fgE| 7] B 4 & 975 71 & A WEAA H 7 E ,
Domestic wastes Industrial wastes Year
Recycling |Recycling| Others - . )
R A A I R B e A Bl - A e B S e B
Gereration| Landfill |Incineration | Recycling | Generation| Landfill {Incineration | Recycling |Recycling
250.7 364 = 940 270 400 270 89.0 6.3 2.0 e 36.4 2000
N7 308 = 96.0 289 329 342 789 2.8 2.7 426 30.8 2001
5379 334 = 98.0 360 300 320 747 09 - 404 334 2002
502.0 426 == 1040 430 31.0 300 901 3.1 2.2 422 426 2003
4422 355 - 9.0 360 310 280 895 20 3.0 490 3565 2004
4428 355 = 935 275 329 33.1 88.1 05 3l 490 355 2005
A A A A Local gov. th el 1Al Service company AR Y 2 Self-managed workplace
2 H] Fquipment 2+ 8] Equipment # 8] Equipment
d 4 g € 9l 4
A gz A B es| 24 A ||y | Yo
Heavy Heavy Heavy
Workers | Motorcars [Handcars |equipment| Workers | Motorcars [Handcars | equipment | Workers | Motorcars |Handcars | equipment

74 24 48 3 9 4 = = = — — = 2000
74 24 48 3 6 5 - - = - - - 2001
73 25 39 2 6 5 - = = - - - 2002
71 25 40 2 7 5 = = = — = = 2003
71 25 40 2 7 5 - - - - - - 2004
84 24 40 3 7 5 - — . = = - 2005

Source : Enviromental Protection Division
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General Waste Landfill

Fup, Myeon & Dong

7N A

Number of
landfills

H o AH(m)

LY

Area of
landfills

I T
(m)

Landfill height

Fol 989

[=]
(m)
Total landfill
capacity

7] g 2 (m’)

Current landfill
amount

A e
7F5 % ()
Residual landfill

capacity

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

2005

= H A
Eup Myeon Total
AL A &
Sacheon-eup
A = w
Jeongdong-myeon
A g
Sanam-myeon

d
Yonghyeon—-myeon

=

[=] Ty

hukdong-myeon

ok W

1L

Gonyang-myeon
= 9o

L [ FE
Conmyeong-myeon

AR

ik

Seopo—-myeon

= |
Dong Total

£ 4

Dongseo-dong

q4 3 ¥
Seongu-dong

O‘HN‘

rk

THNEE
Dongseogeum-dong

e =
= o
Beollyong-dong
%z %
Hyangchon-dong

ook F
Namyang-dong

i

2

103,075
103,075
72,774
72,774
72,774

12,774

12,774

4.5
1.5
14.3
14.3
14.3

14.3

143

14.3

943,875
943,875
1,040,000
1,040,000
1,040,000

1,040,000

1,040,000

1,040,000

201,702
204,375
195,482
52,500
19,605

82,720

82,720

82,720

742,173
739,500
844,518
987,500
967,895

957,280

957,280

957,280

g BHRFI

Source

Enviromental Protection Division
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Night Soil Collection and Discharge and Treatment

vHel o A&, A, | Unit @ case, household, person
g A oo B W s 4 {#
d 4 Adn?. district ! o] T Populati
A ) 5= U Population
i A QT b, af & A(A) 414 (B) FA4
Households Population Households Total Flush toilet Squat toilet
2000 39,262 119,543 39,262 119,543 52,406 67,137
2001 40,103 119,555 40,103 119,555 67,256 52,299
2002 40 17 40 117 68 49
2003 40 115 40 115 79 36
2004 40,864 112,670 40,864 112,670 90,136 22534
2005 41,881 111,293 41,881 111,293 99,921 11,372
7AA) 2 T Population of night soil dischargelcollection) ool @
o W B 2] U e area of sewage treatment A A S Outer area of sewage treatment (—g /;)EJ{;’;
Year *ﬂ cf) f Q17 Population Alll t) ﬁ;‘— ¢l Population FrI:tsémgfg
0. 0 \ 7 /-}\.“)_‘} 22 7] Al 0. 0 ) z‘-;\ﬂ)d /’H;q Al toilet
Households Tot]al Flush toilet S;I;ﬂt ol | Households | en | gl oier S-q?;at toflet =
2000 — - o = 39,262 119543 63,238 56,305 43.8
2001 20132 61,288 41,169 20,119 19,971 58,267 26,140 32,127 56.3
2002 20 61 42 19 20 56 26 30 58.1
2003 20 59 47 12 20 ho 32 24 67.8
2004 23,410 60,309 55,803 4,506 17,454 527361 34,333 18,028 80.9
2005 29316 77,905 70,505 7,400 12,565 33,388 23372 10,016 80.9
A5 $A K S ) Source : Enviromental Protection Division
() 0295 6= A, AAd, #39 d9ql



A 2 ANIZAS)

99 A, Ald, B
o b A /) Amount of generation(m /day) | 7 2] DAY EHm'/Y)  Taget treatment volurrn(m/day) Z) 2|

aow | A | A8 | A | A0 | #AR A8y A

Night soil | Sludge from| AD) |[T7iEx

Total Squat toilet | Flush toilet Total collected septic tank ; Night soil

Total collected
2000 76.3 10.9 65.4 76.3 10.9 65.4 76.3 10.9
2001 83.5 50.5 35.0 83.5 H0.5 33.0 83.5 50.5
2002 117.0 49.0 68.0 83.0 49.0 34.0 83.0 49.0
2003 115.0 36.0 79.0 115.0 36.0 79.0 115.0 36.0
2004 113.0 22.0 91.0 113.0 220 91.0 113.0 4.0
2005 113.0 40 109.0 106.0 3.0 103.0 113.0 4.0

L

A

5 2k m? /2 AL
# 2] #(m / 1) Treatment .amount SRR LT ——
o Rl g} 4 Recycling L
a4 = A AR [Agxed| ADC) | FAR% [Azed| No'of
Night soil Sludge from Night soil Sludge from Company
Total collected septic tank Total collected septic tank
2000 2 1 1 100 100 100 4
2001 = - - 95 96 94 4
2002 — - = 100 100 100 4
2003 - - - 100 100 100 4
2004 = - - 100 100 100 4
2005 = = = 100 100 100 4

AR FERES
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Night Soil Collection and Discharge and Treatment(Cont’d)

Unit : case, household, person

%+ (m/Y) Treatment amount{m'/day)
Total A2 A4 Night soil Treatment facility 8 oF ¥l %  Ocean disposal
TR A | FAER [azed| A | FARm [RAgzey| Ve
Sludge from Night soil Sludge from Night soil Sludge from
septic tank Total collected septic tank Total collected septic tank
65.4 76.3 10.9 65.4 = = = 2000
33.0 83.5 505 33.0 = = e 2001
34.0 83.0 49.0 34.0 = = = 2002
79.0 115.0 36.0 79.0 = = = 2003
109.0 113.0 220 91.0 o = = 2004
109.0 113.0 4.0 109.0 == == — 2005
F - & v A Company of night soil collection & delivery F5AYAA N sl Tt ity
M)A () Facility(vehicles) A
= 1<) Al Al 2= A A
A | 3E0le 4505 8EOIa | 718 | creort | et | VEEF|  Year
3 tons and |4.5 tons and| 8 tons and worker facillity Capacity
Total less less less Others
4 = 3 1 = 9 1 45 2000
4 = 3 1 = 8 2 95 2001
4 — 3 1 — 8 2 95 2002
4 — 3 1 — 8 2 95 2003
4 — 3 1 =~ 8 2 95 2004
4 —= 3 1 — 8 2 95 2005

Source : Enviromental Protection Division
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Night Soil Treatment Plants and Operation

ohel o dwd o Unit : person, Million won
2 ¥4 7 & A g F) | A B ) 7t E A
Year No. of Landfills Capacity of Plants Treatment amount
2000 2 95 76.4 24X 7}
2001 2 95 79.6 24 A 7k
2002 2 95 78.9 244 7k
2003 2 95 30.0 2441 71
2004 2 95 101.6 24| 2t
2005 2 95 100.5 24A 2k
2 ¥ 7 & A g ou & T A4
Year No. of Landfills Treatment cost No. of worker
2000 2 649 3
2001 2 440 8
2002 2 436 3
2003 2 438 4
2004 2 161.3 5
2005 2 150.3 6
Ag B EA A Source : Sacheon City Sewerage Office
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Sewage Treatment Plants

A 417

g o AEEFEEED) (/D) | A E P (/D) [A
= i t a
R-]\,ﬂrz"ga é;ﬂ ;<] apacity of Plants reatment :T‘(:J!u;t' t'o]' ‘%’j
Treatant A =24 |48y 1 = | =223 %“ 2L & [Treatment
Plants Total | Mechanical | Biological | Advanced | Total | Mechanical | . “1. 1 Advanced }
Biological method
2005 = 61,000 = 43,000 18,000 47,351 = 32727 14,624
T =3
Ak 2 ;‘<-] E&lg 1 ML.ﬁf
T e | Aes . - = - &
ol e 43000 43,000 32,727 32,727 iyl
Treatment Plants )
<}
AFREE g
SEAUR fwag 18000 - ~ 18000 14624 — ~  14pu4 DR
acheon Sewage 200 &
Treatment Plants
dd 2 (A A A F (m/Y) A8 wle & N LI
A2l 3 @srie) " Asang LIS 3| 3R
ear N —— a5 . .
Treatment T | A AES| AE i o | A F R R A
2005 1006 — 664 31.1 - 113,587 — — e = =
g?x%;}i o] 7} 7}o]
£ W3 o s ¢ B BRI U = —
Sa?nchemm Se“zge 43.2 7.2 311 2000. 3. 1 67,672 SEF  aE  © SR
Treatment Plants
A 54
_’:Z-_ul-;‘(.l;q;t]- o . 1 H ol v o —
o Sewaze 57.4 9.2 2003. 8. 14 45915 Ao uv - AR s
Treatment Plants
AR seEEA A Source : Sacheon City Sewerage Office
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Air Pollutant Emission

Aad % odd

o)

Year

o7}
(S02)

ppm/year

Qa2
(CO)

ppm/8hours

g

23}
NO

~

ppm/year

&

H A
(Dust)

(ug/m')/year

9F
(03)

ppm/8hours

AHA3 ]
(Acid Rain)

HP

2005

14

24

34

44

59

6¢

84

94

104

124

0.007

0.005

0.002

13

0.9

0.4

0.03

0.012

0.018

139

106

33

0.052

0.039

0.013

AR

#AHE T

Source : Enviromental Protection Division





